

No. 08-212

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

NOV 19 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION  
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JOHN WYETH GRIGGS \*  
DEBRA B. ADLER  
GRIGGS & ADLER, P.C.  
12020 Sunrise Valley Drive  
Suite 100  
Reston, VA 20191-3440  
(703) 860-6315

*Counsel for OXY USA Inc.  
and Union Oil Company  
of California*

\* Counsel of Record

November 19, 2008

**Blank Page**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ....	8
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS CONSIS- TENT WITH PRECEDENTS OF THIS COURT .....	9
A. Section 4412(b)(1) Is Consistent with <i>Klein</i> .....	9
B. Section 4412(b)(1) Amends Applicable Law on Refunds .....	18
II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT'S RULING DOES NOT CREATE A CONFLICT WITH OTHER CIRCUITS .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	26
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Quality Bank Tariff Filings for 2003, 2004, and 2005 .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Protest of Flint Hills Re- sources Alaska LLC to Compliance Filing of the TAPS Carriers .....	31a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	8
<i>Crater v. Galaxa</i> , 491 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2961 (2008).....	23, 24
<i>Ex Parte Bakelite Corporation</i> , 279 U.S. 438 (1929).....	12
<i>Glidden v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	12
<i>Green v. French</i> , 143 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 1998), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) ..	24
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	25
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Chada</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	17
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	13
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 96 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 1996), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	22, 23
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	16, 17, 20, 22
<i>National Coalition to Save Our Mall v. Norton</i> , 269 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Nixon v. Adm'r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	20, 21
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling and Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 421 (1856)	15, 22
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farms, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	13, 14, 22, 25
<i>Pope v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 1 (1944) .....	14, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Society</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	15, 16, 20, 25
<i>Shawnee Tribe v. United States</i> , 423 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2005).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965).....	18
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 128 (1871).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946).....	18
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980).....	12
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 553 (1933).....	12

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL  
PROVISIONS

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	23, 24
Department of Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act of 1990, 103 Stat. 745 § 318(b)(6)(A).....	15, 16
Labor-Management Reporting and Disclosure Act of 1959, 29 U.S.C. § 504.....	18
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, 18 U.S.C. § 3626(b)(2).....	16
Pub. L. No. 108-375, 118 Stat. 1811 § 2841.	24, 25
Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users, Pub. L. No. 109-59, 119 Stat. 1144 (2005) § 4412(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Securities Exchange Act, § 27A, 15 U.S.C. §78aa-1.....	13
U. S. Const., Art. I.....	8, 9, 12, 13, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U. S. Const., Art. I, § 9 .....	18
U. S. Const., Art. II, § 2.....	10
U. S. Const., Art. III.....	<i>passim</i>

## ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Amerada Hess Pipeline Corp.</i> , 69 FERC ¶ 62,257 (1994).....	4
<i>Amerada Hess Pipeline Corp.</i> , 73 FERC ¶ 61,401 (1995).....	4
<i>Amerada Hess Pipeline Corp.</i> , 77 FERC ¶ 61,343 (1996).....	4
<i>Amerada Hess Pipeline Corp.</i> , 81 FERC ¶ 61,413 (1997).....	4
<i>ARCO Transportation Alaska, Inc.</i> , 68 FERC ¶ 62,105 (1994).....	4
<i>BP Pipelines (Alaska) Inc.</i> , 102 FERC ¶ 61,345 (2003).....	5
<i>BP Pipelines (Alaska) Inc.</i> , Opinion No. 502, 123 FERC ¶ 61,287 (2008).....	4
<i>Phillips Alaska Pipeline Corp.</i> , 79 FERC ¶ 61,100 (1997).....	4
<i>Trans Alaska Pipeline System</i> , Opinion No. 481, 113 FERC ¶ 61,062 (2005), <i>affirmed and modified in part</i> , Opinion No. 481-A, 114 FERC ¶ 61,323 (2006), <i>clarification granted and rehearing denied</i> , Opinion No. 481-B, 115 FERC ¶ 61,287 (2006).....	1

## MISCELLANEOUS

Lawrence G. Sager, <i>Klein's First Principle: A Proposed Solution</i> , 86 Geo. L. J. 2525 (1998).....	25, 26
